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TABLES SHOWING EFFECT OF ACTS
THIRD LEGISLATURE, REGULAR SESSION OF 1966

AND

FOURTH LEGISLATURE, REGULAR SESSION OF 1967
STATE OF HAWAII

Key: Am = Amended ———— = Section number to be
R = Repealed . assigned by the Revisor
N = New Section of Statutes
Tr = Transferred
A. SECTIONS OF THE REVISED LAWS OF HAWAIN 1955
AFFECTED
Section L. 1966 L. 1967 | Section L. 1966 L. 1967
No. Effect ActNo. ActNo. No. Effect ActNo. ActNo.
1-42 Am 4 2-140 Am }‘3&
-143 Am
2-52 Am 148 2_1 50 Am 169
e eeeeenn N 11
3-20 Am 160, 303 -
321 Am 36, 42 | e X ot
3-22 Am g% Toorennoees
3-2 Am B-1, 1.
3-61 Am 160 | 755 yes 19
3-80 Am 287
3-80.5 N 50 9-5.5 Am . 272
3-81 Am 279 | 9-5.6 N Zgg
9-38 Am
3—2 . ﬁm - gg% 9-45.5 N - 283
4-5 Am - sg | N - 292
4-6 Am ———- %(l)g 9A-10 N 242
49 —
Am 11-8 Am 36
Am 5,220 | 11-59.5 Am 109
N 160 | 11-78 Am 157
Am 40 97,202,224 | 11-90, 94, Am 151
Am — 149 96, 98
R . 149 | 11-99.5 N 151
N 80 | 11-101,102, Am 151
N . 88 102.5, 105
N 147 | 11-144,145 Am 150
N 190 | 11-171.5 N . 93
Am 13 148 | 14-5 Am 86
ﬂ 13 Hg 14-5.4 N 301
Am 13 .| 14A-15 Am 37
Am 13 . | 14A-19 Am 274
N 110 | 14A-20,21 Am 145
N 13 .| 14A-29 Am 9 ’
Am 98,130, 176 4B N 14
Am ) -
Am 176 15-11 Am 212
Am 130 | 21-4.1t03 N 265
Am 247
Am ... 173 | 22C-11t015 R 122
Am 166 | 22C-.........
Am 130 | (10 Secs.) N 122
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Section L.1966 L.1967 | Section L.1966 L. 1967
No. Effect Act No. Act No. No. Effect Act No. Act No.

23-27 Am 41 | 56A-1 " Am 259

34-24 Am 231,251 §7-%Z, 21 Am 30

37-1 Am 50 e Am 6

37-2,63, 3.55, R 50 — | 588 Am 96
3.6,4, 5, 5.1,

37-14 N 24 | 39- - 1

37-19 R . 233 | 59-12 Am . 102

B Am Yol 233 | 64-14 Am 188

37 e N 50 iy

(8-secs ) N 233 (2 secs.) N - 278

(2 secs.) /L N 29

38-§ Am 162 | 80-34 R 259

38-5.3 Am 174

38-11 ‘Am o 230 | 81-31 Am 35

38-30,30.5 Am 37 305

38-31 Am .. 305 | S8l R : 2

38-33 Am - 185 | :

38-37.6 Am 295 | 83-18, 19 R 259

38 N 95 | 8322 ﬁm 72

83-22.1 7

44-21 R - 254 | 83-39,

44-61 Am - 161 | Adtode 129

A4 ... - - -

: N 281 | 9349 N o 55
44B-1t0o4  Am 16 .| 83-65 Am 100
462510254 R — 259 | 88-22 Am - 164
sne R - . 29| 392108 Am . 20
46-80 to 82 N 23 . 90-2 Am . 253
(pt. VIIL) 90A-5 Am .. 69

e N 12 | 90A-30t037 N - 22
497 Am 7| %0C1to3 R N 18
49-30 Am 23
4931 R 2| 0360 Am 1
49321035 Am 23 92_77 ﬁ - % 2

: 93.78 1
SOF-1t08 N 94 | 9378 Am 51
50G-1t09 N — 240 | 93-122 Am 5
51-1, 4,6, Am 152 | 94-4.3 R 17 -

9,10, 13
51-13.5 R 152 | C.95 N 17 -
51-14, 15 Am 152 | (pt.L )

51-15.1 N 152 | 95-10 Am 13
51-16, 17,18 Am 152 | 9525t027 N 17
51-61 to 65 N 206 | 95-25 Am - 211
05, N - 11
52-14,24 Am 237
52.50t061 R 259 | 96-3 Am - 128
(pt. IIT) 96-9 R . 73
96-10 Am — 70
56-1 Am 259 | 96-12 N 74
56-2 R 259 | 96-31t033 Am 73



Section L. 1966 L. 1967 | Section L. 1966 L. 1967
No. Effect Act No. Act No. No. Effect Act No. Aect No.
97-8 Am 53 | 116-3 Am 37
97-20 Am . 16 | 1164 Am . 37,231,255
97-30, 31 Am — 138 | 116-5,7t09 Am 231
97-41 Am 213,257 | 116-12,15  Am 37
9742 Am 257 | 116-21 Am 134
97-50 Am 139 | 116m....... N 231
97-102 Am 180
97-110,111 Am | 117-5 Am 28 155
117-9 Am 37
98-1 Am ] 44 117-1451 Am gs
1171 Am 3
98T'9 N -a. 143 % %7_%7.1 Am e 3 %27
103A-11 Am 189,234 | 117-20 Am 9,159
103A-16,19, Am 234 | 117-21 Am 28 257
21, 27,29 117-25 Am . 26, 37
36, 37’ 47’ 117'28, 29, 32 Am 37
48: 50: 51’ 117~ N 140
103A-51.1 R . 234
As A om0 Bims oamoom
fo -
1 - Am . _
103A-57,59 Am 234 | 1211 Am - 250
121-1.01 Am . 25,117,182
103A-83 Am 27 _
121-5 Am — 32
O3 N 278 it 122 Ao ) 9
104-15 Am - 28,276 | 15117 Am 19 26, 37
106C-2 Am . 218 | 121244 Am . 27
106C-4 Am . 45, 67 | 121-31 Am - 134
106C-5.2 Am . 156 | 121-33,46  Am - 37
121, N 33
109-22 Am . 153 | (20 secs.)
111-5.5 R 45 e | 1246 Am 19
111-6 Am 116
li 1-12 to17 R 162 125-5 Am 19
111-22 Am . 10
111-4411to 7 N - 163 | 126-4 Am 37
e N e BB = oo o
111701079 N 46 - | 1282 4m 3%
N 30 . 128-8 Am —- 37
N 163 128-9 Am 34 37
I
128-
Am 44 i | 12812 Am N 255
‘Am 201 | 128-13 Am .. 46,252,284
Am 288 | 128-14 Am 284
N 4 °7 1 128-14,14.5, Am 255
N 68 15
128-18 Am . 46, 225
Am 37 | 12820 Am ) 255
128-21.5 Am - 296
Am 10 134 | 128-21.6 N ) 120
115-35t037 Am - 37 | 128-22 Am - 72,255
115-37.5 Am 33 ] 128221 Am 37, 255
115-43 N 134 | 128-23 Am . 37
115 N 271 | 12827 Am ) 37,255
128-28 Am — 2,37, 255
116-2.2 Am . 255 | 128-30 Am — 2,255
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Section L.1966 L.1967 | Section L. 1966 L.1967
No. Effect Act No. Act No. No. Effect Act No. Act No.
128-31 Am 37 | 159-14 Am . 171
128-31.5 N 255 | 159-20 Am . 104
128-32 Am 2, 37,255 | 159-30 Am ) 105, 172
128-33.5,35 Am 255 | 159-41 Am . 119
128-38 Am 33 255 | 159-51 Am ; 62
128 oo, N 135 | 159-52 Am . 167
159-77 Am . 184
128A-1t013 N 10
128A-5,6,11 Am 293 | 160-1 Am 18
160-1 R 214
1292 Am - 2,255 | 160-2, 3, 4.1, Tr 214
129-12 Am 43 204 42
N 160-5 Am 61
130-1 Am 137 | 160-5t07 Tr 214
130-2 Am 49 137 | 160-7.1 N . 178
130-7 Am 49 - | 160-8, 9 Tr 214
130-8 Am 236 | 160-10 Am 18 79, 181
130-9 Am 137 | 160-10 Tr, Am ... 214
130-11......... N 49 . 160-11 Am B 92
mees amoo@ o -8 & T %
gig’jl N jg - | 160-12 Tr - 214
- 120-13 to18 Tr e 2121
: 160-19 Tr, Am ... 21
e 4w - Bdkn Mo i
- 160-31 Tr 214
134-6 Am —— 99 | 160-32 R 214
160-33,34  Tr,Am ... 214
137-50,52, Am — 221 | 160-35t037 R 214
57, 58 160-38,39  Tr 214
: 160-40, 41 R 214
138-23, 24 R 203 | 160-42 Tr, Am ... 214
138-32 Am 267 | 160-43 Am 170
138-38 Am 197 | 160-44 Tr, Am ... 214
138-....... N 351 160-45 Tr 214
138-........ N 47 | 160-46t049 R . 214
138-....... N 1951 160-50 Tr,Am .. 214
138-.__..... N 294 128_21, 52 R 212
160-53 Tr, Am ... 2
140A-2 Am R 227 %gg:gi A , i %zg
1422 Am 12 | 160-55t063 Tr o 214
143-20.1 Am . 168 %gg-ggt }13 . %ii
143A-3 Am .- 235 160:66 Rr 214
143A-8,9,10 Am 235 | 160-70 Tr,Am ... 214
: 160-71t0 73 Tr 214
145-8 Am - 195 128‘%22 ﬁm - 1}3
146-5 — 160-168.1 . 1
R 203 160-200 R 214
147-6 R 203 6(t)o 205 4
160-22, T . 21
149-86(42) R — 203 | 180220 T
149-94t097 R 294 | 160-227 Tr,Am ... 214
1553,7,  Am - 248 | 160~ N = 266
15,17 g
155-39 Am - g7 | 1957 Am 85
155-........ N 128 | 166-6 Am 85
155 N 158 | 166-7 Am 9
159-10 Am — 127 | 166A-4 Am 85
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Section L. 1966 L.1967 | Section L.1966 L.1967
No. Effect Act No. Aect No. No. Effect Act No. Act No.
C. 167 R 8 181-262, 367 Am 21
181-582 47
169A-1t015 N . 200 | 15182 fm s
170_1_55 R 133 181~ .. N 270
170-15t024 N 1 R
170-30t038 R 223 | 184333435 R 17
170A-2,10 Am . 244 | 1948 Am 101
170A-13........ N ) 244 | C.196,Title Am 18
170A-21 Am . 291
170A-32,33 Am 244 | 196-1,2,4 Am 18
170A-33.1 N 244 | 196-6to 8 R 18
10 .5 196-9 Am 18
170A-34,35 Am ] 244
170A-37 R : 244 | 1352 Am Y
170A-39 Am . 244 | o0 ‘Am . 66
170A-39.1, N . 244 -
2,40.1 201A-1 Am 43,285
170A-45,46 N 244 | 201A-2,5,7, Am 285
12,17, 28
171 N 158 28% X33 ﬁm 12
71A- 3| 201A-...... -
17141 Am 201A- ... N 246
171B-1t046 N — 199 | 201A-...._. N 285
172-15.5 Am 126 | 3 sees)
172-117 Am 91 | 20520t026 R 49
172 N . 20 214221025 R 21
174m . N 7
X z 221-10 Am 64
176A-2,17  Am - 289 | 23042 Am 33
178-3, 4, Am 207 | 230-55t059 Am 82
22.5 . 230-60 R 82
178-24.1 Am 111, 20
178-28 Am 111,207 | 231-21 Am 241
178-31 Am 111, 207
178.33 R 507 | 232-3,4 Am 33
178-39, 40 Am 282  233-9 Am 18,33
178-46, 50, Am 207 | 233-19 Am 33
56, 57, 59, 233-46 Am 18
63, 66
178-77,71.5, R 207 | 241-7.1 N 194
78
178-79 to 84, Am 207 | 242-1 Am - 258
86, 131, 133 .
178_%3 45’ R Q07 | 245A-11 Am 232
134, 246-1.1 N - 107
178-....... N - 191 | 246-5 Am 108
(35 secs.)
178-........ N 207 | 253-5 Am 179
179-18, 20 Am 273 | 258-52 Am 264
180-43 Am 123 | 258-..... N 121
180-4 4 3
10 Am 24 139 260-14 Am 188
181-41 Am - 21| 263-9 Am 136
181-282 Am e 112
181-313,332, Am 177 | 264-5 Am 243
333,334 264-5A N . 243
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i L.1966 L.19 Section L. 1966 L. 1967
Seﬁg? " Effect ActNo. Act Ng.7 No. Effect ActNo. ActNo.
282-1 ﬁm igf{ 327-2,3 Am 6
282-2
282-3 Am 154 332'37’511’ Am 56
289-10 Am 10 33%-2}6, N 56

7.
311-20 ﬁm &11‘81 333-........ N 56
311,
1 Am 294 334A-1 Am 200
322-1
e N 45 | 336-5 Am . 256
3;; N 31 2 336-5.1 N - 83
-1
3228-1t03 338-1to 4, Am 201
324-20, 21 Am 76 6,7
324-22 Am 22
324-23 Am 22 60 | 342-60 Am 18 -
324-23.5 N 60
3%2_%4’ 25 AAE 22 ;7.3 34%—06,2115, Am 26 -
324-27 2
324-31.5 N 76 | 346-1 Am 33 -
324-37 Am 76 to4
324-38 R 76 | C.353 Am 196
B. SECTIONS OF THE UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE
AFFECTED
Section L.1966 L.1967 | Section L. 1966 L. 1967
No. Effect ActNo. ActNo. No. Effeet ActNo. ActNo.
2-323 Am 79 g—ig; ﬁ i 79
- 8
9-105 Am 18 9-404, 405, Am 18 79
9-203 Am 18 406, 408
9-204 Am 79
9-302 Am 18 e | 10-102 Am 18 .
C. SESSION LAWS OF HAWAH AFFECTED
Section L.1966 L. 1967 | Section L. 1966 L. 1967
No. Effect AetNo. ActNo. No. Effect ActNo. AetNo.
Laws 1903
Act3 Am 262 | Laws 1939
ot 30 Acts 65, R . 165
Laws 1913 214
Acts 89, 152 Am 262
153 R 165 | Laws 1951
Act 27 165
Laws 1%15 5 Am 062 | Laws 1961
Acts 24, 22 aw.
o Act134  Am 165, 262
Laws 1921
Act 105 R 165 | Laws 1963
Act 106 R 18
Laws 1927
Acts 24 Am 165 | Laws 1964

25 R 165 Act 37 Am 9 .

Laws 1929 Laws 1965
Acts29,88 R 165 Acts 97 Am 14 .
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Section L.1966 L.1967 | Section L. 1966 L. 1967
No. Effect ActNo. ActNo. No. Effect ActNo. ActNo.
195 Am 20 .... | Laws 1966
201 R 282 | Acts17 Am 211
§§ 43,44 32 Am ¢S . 115
%%?) AAg 39 38 Am 175
1
Laws 1967
267 R 17 o Act2 Am . 249

D. SECTIONS OF HAWAIIAN HOMES COMMISSION ACT
1920 AFFECTED

Section L. 1966 L.1967 | Section L. 1966 . L. 1967
No. Effect ActNo. ActNo. No. Effect ActNo. AectNo.
208,213,216 Am 146 | 218 R 146

E. STATE CONSTITUTION

Section L. 1967
No. Effect Act No.
Art. I, XV Proposed Am SB 1102
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GENERAL INDEX

ACT
ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Appropriations
improvements 217
operating expenses . 54
progressive neighborhoods program 299
supplement to building program 198
ACCOUNTS :
Payment to State under protest 251
ACTION OR SUIT :
Argument to jury, damages 241
Insurance contracts, venue 270
Quiet title 258
Real estate brokers or salesmen, recovery from .................. 187
Real property improvement, limitation of action
against architects, engineers and contractors ................. 194
ADJUTANT GENERAL
Defense Department (this index)
ADMINISTRATION PROCEDURE
Retirement System, medical board 173
ADVERSE POSSESSION i
Action to quiet title N 258
ADVERTISING
Frozen foods 206
Hiring by employer under labor dispute, restrictions ......... - 18
Public bids, Hawaii products preference 89
Retail installment sales, full disclosure required ..........cccco.o. 43
AGED PERSONS
Appropriations
Commission on Aging : 54
economic assistance program 54
- Lunalilo Home 54
housing, Kauai 217
Senior citizens housing ’
general excise tax exemption . 159
real property tax exemption 225
AGRICULTURE
Marketing (this index)
AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT
Appropriations
improvements - 217
operating expenses 54
Frozen foods, marketing 206
Milk Control Act, generally ... . 260
Soil conservation functions transferred 145
AIRPORTS
Appropriations
Civil Air Patrol 212
improvements - : 217
operating expenses 54
Leases, renegotiation, consultant services : 54
Revenue bonds, authorization to issue 217

PAGE

302

52
45
215

34

364
422
384
180

203

384

242
10
88
32

51
56
301

159
331



INDEX

ACT
ALCOHOL )
Motor vehicle operator, implied consent to test blood
content 214
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
Intoxicating Liquor (this index)
ALCOHOLISM
Treatment and services by State 259
ANIMAL INDUSTRY
Agriculture Department, appropriation 54
APPEALS
Civil service, pricing 58
Employment, unlawful suspension or discharge ........ccceceeeeneee 22
APPRENTICESHIP
General amendments 20
Public employees, in-service training and internship .............. 190
State program, appropriation 54
APPROPRIATIONS
Capital improvements, 1966-67 217
Civil Air Patrol 212
Claims against State, Omnibus Act 208
Constitutional convention 222
Departments
operating expenses, 1967-68 (See also
specific department or agency) 54
expansion of programs, 1967-68 198
Ethics Commission 263
Fisheries development program 268
Fishermen training program 280
Harbors, amendment of 1966 item 175
Hawaiian farm loan fund 103
Legislative auditor 1
Legislature, expenses 1
Mortgage Brokerage Act 228
National Statuary Hall 132, 133
Night-shift work, additional compensation ,.....cceoeieeeceenees 147
Operating budget, 1967-68 54
Pensions, police, firemen and bandsmen 131
Progressive neighborhoods program 299
Public employees, group life insurance 110
Real estate discriminatory practices, administration ............... 193
Salaries, blue-collar positions 302
Waimanalo children and youth health services ......cocooeeeeeeceeel 215
ARBITRATION
State Tort Liability Act 232
ARCHITECTS
Limitation in actions, real property improvement ............... 194
Registration Board
employment of secretary 85
records 9
ART
State buildings, inclusion in original eonstruction .................... 298
ASSAULT AND BATTERY
Aggravated offenses 243

516
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122,

270

385
43

64
16

12
185
50

b
256
249
317

40
214
417
421

172
97

343
123
137

40
122
475
100
203
480
276

350
203

87
470

364



INDEX .
ACT
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Appropriation, operating expenses 54

Employment security
action for unemployment contributions, interstate

cooperation 15
Highway Safety Council member 214
ATTORNEYS
Escrow depositories, generally 144
AUDITOR
Appropriation 1
AUTOMOBILE DEALERS AND SALESMEN
Movement of motor vehicles, number plates not required ...... 92
Penal bonds 113
Sales to armed forces personnel 246
AUTOMOBILES
Motor Vehicles (this index)
AVIATION
Airports (this index)
BAILIFFS
Transferred to State 275
BANDSMEN
Pension benefits increased 131
BANKS
Branches in Honolulu district 282
Hscrow depositories, generally 144
International and foreign banking corporations,
generally 191
Separate departments not required 207
Stocks, action by two-thirds vote 111
Uniform Gifts to Minors Act, amendments .......cooceceeceeoeecncecs, . 201
BARBERS
Educational requirements 96
BEACHES
Appropriations, improvements 217
BEAUTY CULTURE
Cosmetology Board, records, reports and procedure ................ 102
BIDS AND BIDDING
Concession on public property 142, 189
Hawaii products preference notice 89
BILLIARD ROOM
Miniature pool tables, license exemption 87
BLIND PERSONS
Appropriations
economic assistance program 54
vocational rehabilitation program 54
Transportation by carrier, free . 153
BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS
Cemetery Board 199
Certification for practicing psychologists - 290
Criminal Injuries Compensation CommisSsion ..........cceeeeeeees 226
Education Commission 115
Ethics Commission S 263

PAGE

130,

53

260

131

90
102
370

425
122

442
131

187

102
231

94

284

183
88

51
151

221
461
332
110
413
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INDEX

ACT
Highway Safety Council 214 .
Hospital Advisory Counecils, county 203
Marine Science, Engineering and Resources Commission ........ 54
Payment of wages lost for service on . 211
Progressive Neighborhoods Task Force 299
Public officers and employees mMay SErve Ol ..oceceeeecrmeeecraes 80
Vocational Rehabilitation Advisory Commission .................. 274
BOATS
Registration of vessels, fees 288
BONDS
Automobile dealers and brokers 113
Capital improvements
authorization to issue 217
reimbursement of funds 217
Community home mortgages 278
Honolulu harbor complex 221
Industrial development 227

Military equipment, Education Department ..............

Residential leaseholds, condemnation and disposition ...

University of Hawaii

general power to issue 161
publications, exemption 283
BOXING COMMISSION
Secretary, employment 85
BUDGET AND FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Appropriations, operating expenses 54
BUILDING AND LOAN ASSOCIATIONS
Dividends 123
Escrow depositories, generally 144
Uniform Gifts to Minors Act, amendments ......cooeeoeeeeeinececceees 201
BUREAU OF CONVEYANCES
Uniform Commercial Code, nonliability of employees
performing duties under (4
BUSINESS
County license, limitation 248
Fair Trade Act, repealed 49
BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATIONS
Lioan requirement and extension of program .........ceceeeeuenens 289
BUTTER
Margarine, sale restrictions 10
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
Appropriations, 1967-68 (See also specific project) -......cec..cce 217
Authorization by governor required 272
Contracts, value engineering clauses 118
Determination of prevailing wages for employment on,
submission of collective bargaining agreements .................... 242
Works of art for state building 298
CAPITAL LOAN PROGRAM
Appropriation 54
CAPITOL
Appropriations 54, 217
CARNIVALS .
Amusement rides, safety requirements 128
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259
238

256
472

425

458

102
2%
437
310
339
493

160
443

86

53, 60

58,

11
131
231

ki)

371
37

459

271
423
112

364
4790

302

119



INDEX

CEMETERIES
Appropriation

Property and salesmen, general regulations ......cceeeeeeeee

CHARTERS
County, election to approve

235

CHILD LABOR
Coffee harvesting

164

CHILDREN
Abuse, mandatory reporting by doctors, teachers and
others

261

Appropriations

detention home
health services

social services programs

Coffee harvesting

54

54
164

Criminal Injuries Compensation Act, generally ....... voesnmnnennnnes

Given names

Interstate compact on juveniles, amendments ...............

Job training, sale of intoxicating liquor

Laws relating to, study and revision

Mentally retarded and handicapped, insurance coverage

Nanakuli children and youth project

School transportation

Uniform Gifts to Minors Act, amendments .......cccccoceueeenene.

Waimanalo children and youth health services,
appropriation

226

200
184
125

299
233
201

215

‘Workmen’s compensation, benefits

257

Youth Correctional Facility (this index)

CIRCUIT COURTS
Appropriations, operating expenses

Jury list, first circuit
CITIZENS

Public employment, requirement

CIVIL AIR PATROL
Appropriation

54
64

212

CIVIL DEFENSE
Appropriations, operating expenses

CIVIL SERVICE

Appeals, suspensions

Applications, written examinations before filing .............

HEmployee-management cooperation

Initial appointment, above minimum step

Lieutenant governor’s office, exempt positions ..............

Meetings of governmental employee organizations,
attendance during working hours

Milk control division, exemption

Motor carrier law personnel, coverage

Physically or mentally handicapped persons, equal
opportunity

Pricing, appeals
Public Officers and Employees (this index)

Residence requirement, exemption

Rules and regulations, adoption, generally ......ceeeeeeeee

Suspensions, demotions and dismissals

Veteran's preference
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56
217

356

163

407
49
50

163

332

229

178

118

473

350

281

276
384

49
68

256

481



INDEX

ACT
CLAIMS
Criminal Injuries Compensation Act, generally -....cceveeeeeceeee 226
Omnibus Act for relief of certain persons 208
Payments to State under protest 251
Silva, Frank 304
Tamura, James 239
COFFEE
Child labor, harvesting 164
Inspection, appropriation 54
COLLECTION AGENCIES
Debt adjusting, prohibition against 3
COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES
Community Colleges (this index)
University of Hawaii (this index)
COMBUSTIBLES
Storage and transportation, regulations repealed ................... 17
COMMITTEES
Boards and Commissions (this index)
COMMON CARRIER
Motor Carriers (this index)
COMMUNITY COLLEGES
Instructional positions 54
Appropriations
development and improvements 217
operating expenses 54
COMPACTS
Education compact, amendment 115
Interstate compact on juveniles, amendments ....... SN, 200
Interstate compact on mental health 114
COMPENSATION
Wages and Salaries (this index)
COMPROMISE
State Tort Liability Act 232
COMPTROLLER
Accounting and General Services Department (this index)
CONCESSIONS ON PUBLIC PROPERTY
Bidding and other disposition requirements ........... epeeemeameemansaaaan 189
Deposit to accompany bid |142
CONDOMINIUM
Horizontal Property Regimes (this index)
CONDEMNATION
Residential leaseholds 307
CONSTITUTION
Convention authorized 222
Proposed amendments, reapportionment of Senate ........ SB 1102
CONSUMER PROTECTION
Appropriation 54
CONTRACTORS
Licensing board, secretary, employment 85
Limitation in actions, real property improvement .................... 194
Public works, value engineering, cost reduction ............c..... 118
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481
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163
43

10

42

292
41

110
229
104

350

183
130

494

317
504

55, 60

87
203
112



INDEX

. ACT
CONVEYANCES
Recording and indexing procedure 256
Tax, amendments 293
CONVICTS AND PRISONERS
Compensation for labor 31
Conditional release centers and furloughs 75
Escape penalty 154
Minimum sentence 264
Parole, detention and treatment under psychiatrist’s
recommendation 100
Sentence, credit for time spent in custody or
confinement 121
Smuggling of aleohol, drugs and firearms into
correctional facility 55
Visitors, messages and deliveries, permission required ............ 129
CORONER
Medical research
human tissue after death 188
disposition of unclaimed bodies 240
CORPORATIONS
Business development corporations 289
Fees, filing of documents 91
Officers 126
Party to civil action, continuance after dissolution 82
Records, certification 90
Stocks (this index)
CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES
Prisons (this index)
Youth Correctional Facility (this index)
COUNTIES
(See also under specific county)
Act 97, Session Laws of 1965, functions and
responsibilities clarified 203
Business licenses, limitation on granting 248
Chairman, special elections 47
Charter, election to approve 235 -
Highway Safety Council, membership 214
Improvement by assessment, joiner by exempt
organizations 35
Industrial development bonds 227
Kamehameha Day celebration, appropriation ......ccccooeveeeeee. 54
Mass transit system 300
Parks and playgrounds, subdivision requirements ................ 294
Real property tax, appeal and determination of rate,
date 2
COUNTY ATTORNEYS
Divorce and separation, enforcement of orders for
support 63
COURTS
Circuit Courts (this index)
District Courts (this index)
Judiciary (this index)
Jury (this index)
Tax appeal court, generally 231
Supreme Court (this index)
CREDITORS AND DEBTORS
Debt adjusting, prohibition against 3
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383
465

21

156
417

95
113

61
120

188
361

459
89
118
82
89

236
371

356
260

21
339

46
467

67

348

521



INDEX

ACT
CRIMINAL LAW
Assault and battery, aggravated offense 243
Criminal Injuries Compensation Act, generally .....oeoeeeeeees 226
Convicts and Prisoners (this index)
Debt adjusting, prohibition against 3
Dogs, policing of public gatherings 210
Escape 154
Labor disputes, prohibited hire of strikebreakers ............... 18
Margarine, illegal sale as butter 10
Minimum sentence 264
Motor vehicles, malicious burning 136
Rights of accused, counsel for indigents 179
Sentence, credit for fine spent in custody or
confinement 121
Shoplifting, lawful detention by merchants ........ooomeeceeeeeee 107
Statutes, study and revision 125
Strikebreakers, hiring of 18
Wire interception prohibited 209
CULTURE AND THE ARTS
State foundation on, appropriation 54
DAMAGES
Argument to jury 241
Criminal Injuries Compensation Act, generally .......cccccoooeeeenees 226
DEATH
Medical research
donation of bodies 94
tissue from human bodies 188
unclaimed bodies 240
Survival of tort actions 108
DEBTORS AND CREDITORS
Adjusters, prohibition against 3
Claim for unpaid wages 13
DEDICATED LANDS
Residential and historic 296
DEFENSE DEPARTMENT
Appropriations
improvements 217
operating expenses 54
Organization and administration, general amendments _......... 196
DENTAL HEALTH
Appropriations
state program 54
Strong-Carter Clinic 54
DEPOSITORIES
HEscrow, generally 144
DEVELOPMENT
Industrial development bonds 227
Residential leaseholds, condemnation and disposition .............. 307
DEVELOPMENT COMPANIES
General excise tax exemption 39
DEVEUSTER, JOSEPH DAMIEN
Statue approved for National Statuary Hall ..o 132
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INDEX

ACT
DISABLED PERSONS
-Appropriations
Committee on Employment of the Handicapped -.-eieieeeeeeee 54
economic assistance program 54
Civil service
equal opportunity 160
veterans’ preference 279
DISCRIMINATION
Prohibitions
real estate practices and transactions 193
residential leaseholds 307
DISEASE
Health Department programs, appropriation ... 54
Laundry regulations 7
Quarantine, Agriculture Department programs,
appropriation 54
DISTRICT COURTES
Appropriations
improvements 217
Kalawao County 54
operating expenses 54
Bailiffs, transferred to State 275
Highways, safety, hearing 214
DIVORCE AND SEPARATION
Final decree 76
Interlocutory decree 81
Jurisdiction over persons and property 60
Residence requirements 76
Support and property orders 76
Support order, enforcement proceedings by
COUNLY AtEOrNEYS e 63
Will, revocation . 245
DOGS
Policing of public gatherings prohibited 210
DRUGS
Addiction, revision Of laWS oo 259
Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, general amendments ............... 152
Planting and cultivating of narcotics 237
Smuggling into correctional facility or jail ..o 55
Use, regulation and control 286
ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY OFFICE
Appropriation 54
Director, Progressive Neighborhoods Task Force member .... 299
EDUCATION
Barbers, license requirement 96
Compact Commission 115
Western Interstate Commission for Higher Education,
appropriation 54
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
Annuity contracts 40
Appropriations
improvements 217
operating expenses 54
Cafeteria workers 295
Exchange of officers and teachers 230
Fish training program 280
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INDEX

ACT
Military equipment, bonds given for safe return of 24
Officers and teachers, retirement, final salary .....ccceceeeeeeee 95
Schools (this index)
Superintendent
Highway Safety Council member 214
Progressive Neighborhoods Task Force member .................. 299
Teachers (this index)
ELECTIONS
Absentee voting 150
Appropriations
expenses 54
voting machines 217
Candidates, filing of campaign expenses 157
Constitutional convention 222
County chairman 47
County charter approval 235
Hlectronic voting systems 93
Leave from work to vote 109
Primary, nonpartisan 151
ELECTRICITY
Kauai Electric Company, Ltd., franchise 165
EMBLEMS AND SYMBOLS
State seal and coat of arms, prohibited Use ...cecooervreceiiineenenee 86
EMIGRANT AGENTS
License exemption 44
EMINENT DOMAIN
Honolulu Gas Company 262
EMPLOYMENT
Discrimination, hearings officer 69
Leave from work to vote, receipt as proof to employer ........ 109
Safety
discharge or suspension of employee 74
inspection and permits, fees charged to employers ............. 70
Suspension or discharge, unlawful 22

EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS ACT
Nurses, coverage 253

EMPLOYMENT SECURITY

Administration, cooperation with other states 15
Agricultural employer, election for exclusion .......oeeceerenee 14
Agricultural labor, combining of services 51
Contributions and reports by employer 19
Excluded service, vessel 51
ENGINEERS
Limitation in actions, real property improvement .................. 194
Registration Board
employment of secretary 85
records 9
ESCAPE
Convicts and prisoners 154
ESCROW
Depositories, generally 144
ETHICS
Standards of conduet, state employees 263
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INDEX

ACT
EXPLOSIVES
Safety rules and regulations, enforcement ........cooerenes 73
FAIR TRADE ACT
Repealed 49
FAIRS
Amusement rides, safety requirements 128
FAMILY COURT
Appropriation, operating expenses 54
Divorce and Separation (this index)
Judge, Progressive Neighborhoods Task Force member .......... 299
Procedure, specific amendments 56
FARM LOAN
Appropriation 54
FIRE MARSHAL
Apropriation, operating expenses 54
Combustibles, storage and transportation, regulations
repealed 17
FIREBOAT
Honolulu harbor, appropriations 54
FIREMEN
Dependents, death benefits 141
Forfeiture of pension 169
Overtime, holidays 97
Pension benefits increased 131
Service retirement and contribution 130
FISH
Appropriations
fish and game program
improvements 217
operating expenses : 54
shark control 198
Development program 268
Enforcement of regulations . 265
Fishermen training program 280
FLOOD CONTROL
Appropriations
improvements 217
water and land development program 54
¥FOOD
Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, general amendments .............. 152
Frozen food, label requirements 206
Margarine, sale of butter prohibited 10
FORECLOSURE
Notice to mortgage creditor 83
FOREIGN CORPORATIONS
International and foreign banking corporations,
generally 191
FOREIGN TRADE ZONE
Appropriation
development 217
operating expenses 54
Merchandise, tax exemption 143
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37

119

49

472
62

43

55
10

45

129
169

122
121

279

43
215
421
418
440

281

144
242

187

290
130
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INDEX

ACT PAGE
FORESTRY '
State program
improvements 217 279
operating expenses 54 44
FRANCHISES
Honolulu Gas Company 262 409
Kauai Electric Company, Ltd. 165 163
FRATERNAL BENEFIT SOCIETIES
Licensing, exempt for foreign corporation requirements ........ 8 78
FUNDS
Appropriations (this index)
GAME
Enforcement of regulations 265 418
GARNISHMENT
Suspension or discharge of employee, unlawful .....ccceeeeeeee. 22 16
GAS
Honolulu Gas Company, franchise 262 409
GENERAL EXCISE TAX
Exemption
cooperative real property, reimbursements ......coeceececeeeenet 297 470
local development companies 39 30
nonprofit housing 140 129
senior citizens housing 159 159
Farm products, sale of cartons and containers for ....... S 155 156
Quarterly returns 26 19
Study 198 215
GENERAL FUND
Appropriations (this index)
GOVERNOR
Appropriations
operating expenses 54 54
progressive neighborhoods program 299 475
shark control 198 215
Capital improvement, authorization 272 423
Correctional and health facilities, contracts for use
by other jurisdictions 29 20
Federal programs :coordination 54 58
Highway safety functions 214 259
Tonizing radiation sources, federal-state agreement ................ 12 8
HANDICAPPED PERSONS
Blind Persons (this index)
Disabled Persons (this index)
HARBORS
Appropriation
improvements
amendment of 1966 item . 175 172
improvements 217 282
operating expenses 54 45
Honolulu harbor complex, acquisition of property ................. 221 310
Pilots, appointment and duties 41 31
Regulations, enforcement . 68 69
Special funds . 221 312
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INDEX

ACT
HAWAII COUNTY
(see also COUNTIES)
Appropriations
cemetery 54
improvements 217
Kamehameha Day 54
HAWAII PONOIL
State song 301
HAWAII REVISED STATUTES
Appropriations 54
Authorization for publication 38
HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS
Appropriations
farm loan 103
improvements 217
operating expenses 54
Loan administration 146
HEALTH
Act 97, Session Laws of 1965, functions and
responsibilities clarified 203
Diseases (this index)
Food (this index)
Ionizing radiation sources, federal-state agreement ............ 12
Progressive Neighborhoods Act 299
HEALTH DEPARTMENT
Appropriations
expenses of mental retardation program ... 198
improvements 217
operating expenses 54
Contracts for use of facilities by other jurisdictions ............... 29
Director
Highway Safety Council member 214
Progressive Neighborhoods Task Force member ............ eeeee 299
Drugs, use and control 286
Vaccination and immunization, generally 23
Vital statistics, disclosure and copies of records - .....ooceeeee 30
Waimanalo children and youth services 215
HEARINGS
Appeals (this index)
Employment, unlawful discrimination 69
Ethics, violations of state standards of conduct ... 263
Liquor Commission 62, 104
Public utilities, rate 276
Teachers, demotion and termination of contract .....cceeeeeeecc 174
HIGHWAYS
Appropriations
improvements 217
Transportation Department 54
Act 97, Session Laws of 1965, functions and
responsibilities clarified 203
Aid to displaced persons +.. 106
Excavation or disturbance of, permit requirements .............. 163
Federal aid projects, advance payment of funds ......ccoeeeeeeee. 116
Hawaii Highway Safety Act, generally 214
Motor vehicles, gross weight limits 48
State highway fund
county roads, maintenance and improvement ....................... 205
use, generally i 204
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161
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INDEX

. ACT
HISTORIC SITES
Appropriations
Lahaina, 217
Oahu 217
Parks 217
statewide 217
Preservation and restoration, generally 254
HOLIDAYS
Firemen, overtime pay 97
HOMES
Hawaiian Home Lands (this index)
Housing Authority (this index)
Low and moderate income housing 135
Nonprofit housing 140
Omnibus Housing Act of 1967, generally 278
Real property tax exemption 252
Retirement System investments, mortgage ...ooeoveeeeeceenne 166
Senior citizens housing 159, 225
HONOLULU CITY AND COUNTY
(See also COUNTIES)
Appropriations
improvements 217
Kamehameha Day 54
progressive neighborhoods program 299
HORIZONTAL PROPERTY REGIMES
General amendments 244
Reimbursements for common expenses, general excise
tax exemption 297
Sale of securities, exempt transaction 84
Taxation, home exemption 291
Uniform Land Sales Practices Act, exemption .......-coe.-... 223
HOSPITALS
Appropriations
Act 97, Session Laws of 1965, purposes 54
improvements 217
private hospital subsidies . 54, 217
County Advisory Councils, established 203
Laundry regulations 7
Unclaimed bodies, disposition for medical research ... 240
HOURS OF WORK
Night shift, public employees 147
Overtime (this index)
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
Legislature (this index)
HOUSING AUTHORITY
Appropriations
dwelling units 217
operating expenses 54
Omnibus Housing Act of 1967, generally 278
Residential leaseholds, condemnation and disposition ............. 307
Revenue bonds, authorization to issue 217
IMMUNIZATION
State program, generally 23
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS
Joinder by organization exempt from assessment ................ 35
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INDEX

ACT
INCOME TAX
Annuity payments, exemption 117
Credits, consumer and educational 229
Deduction, net operating losses 32
Hstimates 134
Exclusion, combat pay 25
Head of household 250
Internal Revenue Code, incorporating provisions
of 25, 117, 182
Returns 134
Small business election not to be taxed as corporation,
estate of shareholder 27
Uniform division of income for tax purposes, generally 33
Withholding by employer, quarterly returns ..o 26
INDIGENT PERSONS
Appropriations
assistance 54
burial of 54
Criminally accused, counsel for 179
INDUSTRIAL LOAN COMPANIES
Relocation, investigation fee 101
INDUSTRY AND PRODUCT PROMOTION
Planning and Eeconomic Development, appropriation ............. 54
INSURANCE
Annuity contracts, Education Department and University
of Hawaii 40
Civil actions against insurer, venue 270
Companies, escrow depositories, generally 144
Fraternal benefit societies, exempt from foreign
corporation license requirements 78
Health, visual care, choice of practitioner 238
Investments in real estate mortgage 112
License, age requirement 21
Mentally retarded and handicapped children ..o 65
Public employees, group life 110
Public vehicles 99
Reports, destruction 21
Retirement System, withholding of premiums ...l 219
Subagents 21
Tax on premiums 177
Uniform Gifts to Minors Act, amendments ....occorcimmneceeenee 201
INTOXICATING LIQUOR
Commission
annual reports 171
compensation 127
hearings, witness fees 104
Job training, minors 184
License
public hearing, when required before granting ............... 62
renewal 167
special, one day 172
temporary 105
transfer upon death or withdrawal of partner ............... 119
Smuggling into correctional facility or jail ........ ... 56
Wine-tasting courses, University of Hawail .eeececiececnnees 183
INVESTMENTS

Sale of Securities (this index)
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INDEX

IRRIGATION

ACT

54

Appropriations
JAIL :

Smuggling of alcohol, drugs and firearms into ..................

JOINT TENANCY

266

Automobile registration, presumption

JUDICIARY
Appropriations

criminal, correctional and juvenile law study o

improvements

125
217

operating expenses

Bailiffs, transfer

275

Ethics, standards of conduct, applicability and
exemption

263

Judicial Counecil

nomination of appointees to Ethics Commission .................

Tax appeal court, generally

263
231

JURY
Appropriations, trial expenses

54

Damages, argument by parties

First circuit, number of persons on list

Payment of wages lost for service on

JUVENILES
Children (this index)

KAMEHAMEHA
Appropriation
celebration expenses

241
211

54

statue approved for National Statuary Hall «..oooeeeoeen.....

KALAUPAPA SETTLEMENT
Appropriations, improvements

133

217

KAUAI COUNTY
(See also COUNTIES)
Appropriations
cemetery

improvements

Kamehameha, Day

master plan, updating

Silva, Frank, payment of claim authorized ....................

LABELS
Frozen foods

Poultry products

LABOR
Apprenticeship, general amendments

Children, coffee harvesting

Emigrant agents, exemption from licensing' oo
Nurses, Employment Relations Act, coverage ................

LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS DEPARTMENT
Appropriations, operating expenses

Director, Progressive Neighborhoods Task Force member ...
Employment, unlawful discrimination, hearings officer ......
Unlawful suspension or discharge by employer, procedure ....

LABOR DISPUTES
Strikebreakers, restrictions or hiring
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INDEX

ACT
LAND
Public Lands (this index)
Real Estate (this index)
LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
Appropriations
improvements 217
operating expenses 54
Fisheries development 268
Fishermen training 280
Historic preservation and restoration 254
Public Lands (this index)
Soil conservation functions transferred to 145
Water (this index)
LAND COURT
Appropriations 54
Uniform Commercial Code, nonliability of employees
performing duties under 7
LAND USE COMMISSION
Appropriations 54
LAUNDRIES
Potentially infectious, handling 7
LEASES
Omnibus Housing Act of 1967, generally 278
Residential, condemnation and diSposition .....ceeeeeeceeeceeees 307
LEAVES OF ABSENCE
Credit during absence under workmen’s compensation .......... 124
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
Act 97, functions and responsibilities, review and
report 203
Appropriation 1
Ethics Commission, administration 263
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU
Appropriation
hire on contract 54
studies and reports 198
LEGISLATURE
Employees, benefits and privileges 148, 176
Hthics, standards of conduct 263
Expenses, appropriation 1
Ombudsman, office established 306
Senate, reapportionment SB 1102
LIBRARIES
Appropriations
improvements
Education Department 217
law library system 54
Supreme Court 217
University of Hawaii 217
LICENSES
Doing business in counties, limitation 248
Emigrant agents, exemption 44
Intoxicating Liquor (this index)
Milk producers and distributors 260
Minjature pool tables, exemption 87
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INDEX

. L ACT
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
Appropriations
operating expenses 54
voting machines 217
Elections (this index)
Federal programs coordination 54
Office positions exempt from ¢ivil service .....--ueromecrerusin -303
LIMOITATION OF ACTIONS .
Real property improvements, claims against architects,
engineers and contractors 194
Survival of tort actions 108
LIQUOR
Intoxicating Liquor (this index)
LOANS
Business development corporations 289
Hawaiian Home Lands 103, 146
LOYALTY
Oath, public employees 149
LUNALILO HOME
Appropriation 54
MANPOWER AND FULL EMPLOYMENT COMMISSION
Appropriation 54
MANPOWER DEVELOPMENT AND TRAINING
Appropriation 54
MARGARINE
Unlawful sale as butter 10
MARINE SCIENCE, ENGINEERING
AND RESOURCES COMMISSION
Appropriation 54
MARKETING
Agriculture Department programs, appropriation ................. 54
Frozen foods 206
Poultry products 122
MASS TRANSIT SYSTEM
Authority to counties 300
MAUI COUNTY
(See also COUNTIES)
Appropriations
cemetery 54
Kamehameha Day 54
MEDICAL RESEARCH
Donation of bodies after death 94
Unclaimed bodies 240
Human tissue after death 188
MENTAL HEALTH
Interstate compact . 114
State program, revision generally 259
MILITARY
Defense Department (this index)
Motor vehicles, retail installment sales to members
of armed forces 246
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INDEX

. ACT

MILK CONTROL
Appropriation 54
State program, generally 260

MINORS
Children (this index)

MOLOKAI
Appropriation, cemetery 54

MORTGAGES
Community home mortgage program 278
Insurance companies, investments 112
Mortgage Brokerage Act, generally 228
Notice of foreclosure " 83
Retirement System, investments 166

MOSQUITO CONTROL
Appropriation 54

MOTOR CARRIERS
Administration, civil service status for employees .................. 218
Exemption from regulation, small vehicles ..oooooeeceeeeeee. 156
Public roads, defined 67
Transportation of property, redefined 45

MOTOR VEHICLES
Abandoned, disposition 267
Antigques, taxation 137
Automobile Dealers and Salesmen (this index)

- Driver education, appropriation 54
Gross weight 48
Highway Safety Act, generally 214
Malicious burning 136
Operator’s license, recording of violations not

required 170
Plates

replacement 236

when required for operation on highways ..ccccoouerireeeees 92
Police, 'car allowance 195
Registration

inactive ownership records 61

nonresident owner 59
- two or more names, presumption of joint tenanecy .............. 266

Uniform Commercial Code amendments 79
Salvage, disposition of ownership certificate .. ... 178
State-owned, insurance coverage 99
Transfer of title, notice 181
Used parts business 277

NAMES
Given names of children 6

NANAKULIL, OAHU
Progressive neighborhoods program 299

NATIONAL STATUARY HALL
King Kamehameha I 133

. Reverend Joseph Damien DeVeuster 132

NATURAL RESOURCES
Land and Nafural Resources Department (this index)
Public Lands (this index)
Water (this index)
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INDEX

ACT
NEWSPAPERS
Registration requirement repealed 8
NURSES
Employment Relations Act, coverage 253
OATH
Loyalty, public employees 149
OLEOMARGARINE
Sale as butter restrictions 10
OMBUDSMAN .
Office established 306
OPTOMETRY ' '
Health insurance 238
OVERTIME
Public employees
back-to-back scheduling 224
firemen 97
rate of pay 202
PACIFIC WAR MEMORIAL COMMISSION
Appropriation 54
PARKS
Act 97, Session Laws of 1965, functions and
responsibilities clarified 203
Appropriations
improvements 217
operating expenses 54
Subdivision sites 294
PAROLES AND PARDONS
Appropriations
adult probation operations 54
juvenile parole 54
paroles and pardons of felons 54
Detention and treatment of paroled prisoner under
psychiatrist’s recommendation 100
Minimum sentence 264
PENSIONS
Retirement System (this index)
PERSONAL PROPERTY
Disposition of “lost and found” property 197
PERSONNEL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Appropriation, operating expenses 54
In-service training and internship program ... 190
PHYSICIANS
Child abuse, report to Social Services Department ............... 261
Medical Research (this index)
PLANNING AND ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Appropriation
expansion of programs 198
improvements ' 217
operating expenses 54
PLANT INDUSTRY
Agriculture Department, appropriation - 54
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INDEX

ACT PAGE
POLICE
. Car allowance 195 204
Dependents, death benefits 141 129
Forfeiture of pension 169 169
Junior police officer training 203 239
Lost and found property, disposition 197 213
Motor vehicles, safety inspection 214 261
Pension benefits increased 131 122
Service retirement and contribution 130 121
POULTRY
Labeling and marketing 122 114
PRICE
Milk control, minimum prices and quotas 260 399
PRISONS
Appropriations
improvements 217 301
operating expenses 54 50
Contracts for use by other jurisdictions 29 20
Convicts and Prisoners (this index)
PROBATION
Paroles and Pardons (this index)
PROGRESSIVE NEIGHBORHOODS ACT
Generally 299 471
PSYCHOLOGY
Certificate of practice 290 460
PUBLIC ARCHIVES
Appropriation, operating expenses 54 52
PUBLIC CONTRACTS
Hawaii products preference notice 89 88
Payments by State or county, sixty days after
statement 292 464
University of Hawaii publications, performance bond,
exemption 283 443
Value engineering clauses 118 112
PUBLIC HOUSING
Housing Autherity (this index)
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS
Capital Improvements (this index) ’
PUBLIC LANDS
Development 217 278
Leases, disposition by negotiation 189 183
Management, general amendments 234 352
Parks (this index)
PUBLIC OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES
Blue-collar positions, compensation 302 478
Cafeteria, workers 295 468
Citizenship requirement 5 5
Civil Service (this index)
Development, in-service training, scholarships and
internships 190 185
Employee organizations, attendance of meetings during
working hours 50 37
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INDEX

ACT

Employee-management cooperation and employee

organizations 287
Hthics, standards of conduct ... 263
Health fund, legislative staff 148
Hours of work, night-shift 147
Initial appointment, above minimum step ‘ 216
Insurance, group life 110
Loyalty oath 149
Medical and hospital care, appropriation 54
Overtime

back-to-back scheduling 224

rate of pay 202
Physically or mentally handicapped persons,

discrimination prohibited in employment of .....cocoocoieceeeeerc. 160
Residence requirement, exemption 220
Retirement System (this index)
Service on boards and commissions 80
Teachers (this index)
Workmen’s compensation

sick leave allowance 88

vacation, sick leave and retirement credits ..........cocoeeeeeeaee. 124

PUBLIC PURCHASES
Payments by State or county, sixty days after statement ...... 292

PUBLIC UTILITIES

Commission, appropriation 54
Honolulu Gas Company 262
Kauai Electric Company, Ltd. 165
Motor carrier law personnel, civil service status ..o 218
Rate determination
applicant with two or more businesses 28
procedure 276

PUBLIC WELFARE
Social Services Department (this index)

PUBLICATIONS

Hawaii Reports 54

Hawaii Revised Statutes 38, 54

University of Hawaii, performance bond, exemption. ................ 283
QUARANTINE

Appropriations

operating expenses 54
relocation of station 217

QUIET TITLE

Action in circuit court 258
RADIATION

Ionizing, federal-state agreement sources 12
REAL ESTATE

Cemeteries, generally 199

Discriminatory practices, prohibited 193

Omnibus Housing Act of 1967, generally 278

Residential leaseholds, condemnation and disposition ........._.. 307

Uniform Land Sales Practices Act 223
REAL ESTATE BROKERS AND SALESMEN

Hscrow depositories, generally 144

Recovery fund for payment of judgment against ................ 187

REAL PROPERTY )
Real Estate (this index)
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INDEX

ACT
REAL PROPERTY TAX
Assessment and appeal, date . 2, 255
Collections, July 1, 1967 249
Dedicated lands, withdrawal from use 269
Exclusion, machinery used in manufacturing ........cecoeoeeeeeeee 120
Exemption
dedicated lands, residential and historic ....evceeeee, 296
filing application for 46
government lease for residential purposes ......cceeeeceeeenee 72
home 252, 284
horizontal property regimes 291
low and moderate income housing 135
senior citizens housing 225
“Property” defined 120
Time, deadlines and due dates 2, 2556
REDEVELOPMENT
Auxiliary project ' 168
REGULATORY AGENCIES DEPARTMENT
Appropriations, operating expenses b4
Mortgage Brokerage Act, generally 228
Real estate transactions, prohibited discriminatory
practices 193
RENTS AND ROYALTIES
Uniform division of income for tax purposes, generally .......... 33
REORGANIZATION
Defense Departmment, general amendments ..ot 196
District courts, bailiffs, transferred to State ..ol 275
Soil conservation functions to Land and Natural /
Resources Department 145
Tax appeal court 231
Vocational rehabilitation program 274
RESIDENCE
Divorce requirements 76
Motor vehicles, registration by nonresident owner ................ 59
Public employment, exemption 220
RETAIL INSTALLMENT SALES
Advertising, full disclosure required 43
. Buyer protection, general amendments 285
Motor vehicles sold to armed forces personnel .................. 246
Security interest, contract governed by
Uniform Commercial Code 79
RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Contributions, police and firemen 130
Credit during absence under workmen’'s compensation ............ 124
Dues and insurance premiums, withholding from pensions
and allowances 219
Investments, home mortgages 166
Medical Board, exempt from Administrative Procedure
Act 173
Membership
employee in office of delegate or member of Congress........ 186
federal defense agency service 192
legislative employees 176
Operating expenses, appropriation 54
Ordinary death benefits 247
Payments to retirees, semimonthly 98
Police, firemen and bandsmen
death benefits 141
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179
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INDEX

ACT
forfeiture of pension 169
service retirement 130
REVENUE BONDS
Honolulu harbor complex 221
University of Hawaii 161
REVISOR OF STATUTES
Appropriation 54
Hawaii Revised Statutes, authorization for publication .......... 38
RIGHT OF PRIVACY
Wire interception prohibited 209
ROADS
Highways (this index)
RODENT CONTROL
Appropriation 54
RULES AND REGULATIONS
Civil service 36
Employment, unlawful suspension or discharge ......cccceoeeee...... 22
Explosives 73
Harbors 68
Sale of securities 57
SAFETY
Amusement rides, safety requirements 128
Discharge or suspension of employee T4
Industrial safety program, appropriation 54
Inspection and permits, fees 70
SALARIES
Wages and Salaries (this index)
SALE OF SECURITIES
Dealers and salesmen registration procedure and
requirements 66
Exemption, horizontal property regimes 84
Rules and regulations by commissioner 57
SALES
Retail Installinent Sales (this index)
Uniform Commercial Code amendments 79
SANITATION
Appropriation 54
SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATIONS
Building and Loan Associations (this index)
SCHOOLS
Act 97, Session Laws of 1965, functions and responsibilities
clarified 203
Cafeteria, workers 295
Exchange teachers 230
Improvements, appropriations 217
Model schools program 299
Transportation of students 233
SEAL
State great seal and coat of arms, prohibited use ...oooeoeeec.... 86
SECURED TRANSACTIONS
Uniform Commercial Code
amendments 79
land court, nonliability of employees 77
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INDEX

ACT
SETTLEMENT
State Tort Liability Act 232
SEWERAGE SYSTEMS
Appropriations
Hawaii 217
Maui 217
SHIPS
Registration of vessels, fees 288
SHOPLIFTING
Lawful detention by merchants 107
SOCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Appropriations
improvements 217
operating expenses 54
Child abuse, reports and procedure 261
Correctional facilities, contracts for use by other
jurisdictions 29
Director, Progressive Neighborhoods Task Force member .... 299
Vocational rehabilitation, generally 274
SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION
Appropriation - 54
SOIL CONSERVATION
Functions transferred 145
SOLICITORS
Use of telephone, prohibited activities 158
STATE HOSPITAL
Appropriation, operating expenses 54
Contracts for use by other jurisdictions 29
STATE OF HAWAIL
(See also specific state department, agency, or program)
Act 97, Session Laws of 1965, functions and
responsibilities clarified 203
Claims against
Omnibus Act 208
Tamura, James 239
Official song, “Hawaii Ponoi” 301
STATUTES
Criminal, correctional and juvenile laws study -.-oocvereenene 125

Hawaii Revised Statutes

appropriation 54
publication 38
Mental health, drug addiction and alcoholism, revision
of laws 259
STOCKS
Banks, action by two-thirds vote 111
Building and loan associations 123
International and foreign banking corporations,
generally 191
STREETS
Highways (this index)
STRONG-CARTER DENTAL CLINIC
Appropriation 54
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INDEX

ACT
SUBDIVISIONS
Parks and playground sites : 294
Uniform Land Sales Practices Act 223
SUBVERSIVE ACTIVITIES COMMISSION
Appropriation 54
SUPREME COURT
Appropriation, operating expenses 54
Chief Justice, Highway Safety Council member w...o............ 214
SURVEYORS
Registration Board
employment of secretary 85
records 9
TAMURA, JAMES
Claim against State 239
TAX APPEAL COURT .
Reorganization, generally 231
TAXATION
Conveyance tax law, amendments - 293
Date, returns and other documents, postal cancellation ........ 271
“Distriet” substituted for “division” 37
Foreign trade zone, exemption of merchandise ............ ... 143
General Excise Tax (this index)
Income Tax (this'index)
Insurance premiums 177
Interest, payments pending final determination of
appeal 134
Real Property Tax (this index)
Refunds 208
Returns
filing 134
postal cancellation, date of remittance 271
Use Tax (this index)
Vehicles, antiques . 137
TAXATION DEPARTMENT
Appropriations
general excise law study 198
improvements 217
operating expenses 54
TEACHERS
Child abuse, report to Social Services Department ............. 261
Classification and salary 305
Demotion, termination of contract 174
Exchange 230
Probationary appointment, interruption by approved
leave y 162
Reclassification 185
Retirement, final salary 95
TELEPHONES
Solicitors, prohibited activities 158
Wiretapping restrictions 209
TELEVISION
Appropriation, University of Hawaii 217
TIME
Hawaiian Standard, definition 4
Tax returns and other documents, postmarked date ................ 271
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INDEX

ACT PAGE
TORTS
State Tort Liability Act, settlement 232 350
TOURISM
Appropriations
promotion program 54 45
tourist destination study 198 215
visitor information program . 54 45
TRANSPORTATION
Blind persons, free 153 155
Mass transit system, county 300 476
School children 233 350
TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT
Appropriation
amendment of 1966 item 175 12
improvements 217 281
~ operating expenses 54 45
Bond issues
capital improvements 217 306
Honolulu harbor complex 221 310
TRUST COMPANIES
Banks, separate department not required 207 242
Common trust funds 273 424
BEscrow depositories, generally 144 131
TRUSTS
Uniform Testamentary Additions to Trust Aet —oeeereeeees 1 71
UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE
Secured transactions, nonliability of employees of
state recording agencies i Kk
Technical amendments 79 78
UNIFORM GIFTS TO MINORS ACT
Amendments 201 231
UNIFORM LAND SALES PRACTICES ACT
Generally 223 821
UNIFORM TESTAMENTARY ADDITIONS TO TRUSTS ACT
Generally 71 71
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAIL
Annuity contracts 40 30
Appropriations
expansion of programs 198 214
improvements 217 291
operating expenses b4 41
Food and beverage courses 183 178
Governmental Development Center, establishment ................ 190 185
Instructional positions 54 42
Laboratory school cafeteria 281 441
President
Highway Safety Council member 214 260
Progressive Neighborhoods Task Force member .............. 299 472
Publications, performance bond, exemption .. ....cccooiennneces 283 443
Revenue bonds, limitation deleted 161 160
Wine-tasting courses 183 178
URBAN RENEWAL
Auxiliary redevelopment project, undeveloped vacant
land 168 168
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INDEX

ACT
USE TAX
Credit for tax paid to another state 34
Farm products, sale of cartons and containers for .................. 155
VACCINATION
State program, generally 23
VESSELS
Registration of boats, fees 288
VETERANS
Appropriations, paraplegics, aid for 54
Civil service, preference 279
VITAL STATISTICS
Copies and searches of records 30
Names of children 6
VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION
Appropriation . 54
Reorganization and administration, generally «...ooeeeeeeeemeen 274
VOTING MACHINES
Elections (this index)
WAGES AND SALARIES
Blue-collar positions, public employees 302
Claim for unpaid wages 13
Convicts and prisoners, compensation for 12bor .......cooveeeceencenn 31
Deceased employees, payments to surviving spouse or
child 11
Education officers and teachers, final salary upon
retirement 95
Employment on public improvements, prevailing wage
determination, submission of collective bargaining
agreements for 242
Night-shift work, additional compensation ......ceeoeeeeeencnnn 147
Overtime (this index)
Payment of wages lost for service on public board or
jury 211
WATANAE, OAHU
Progressive neighborhoods program 299
WAIMANO TRAINING SCHOOL AND HOSPITAL
Appropriation, operating expenses 54
WATER
Appropriations
development projects 217
improvements
water systems
Hawaii 217
Kauai 217
Maui 217
Land and Natural Resources Department programs ............ 54
Flood Control (this index)
WEAPONS
Firearms, prohibition against, correctional facility
or jail 55
WESTERN INTERSTATE COMMISSION
FOR HIGHER EDUCATION
Appropriation 54
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INDEX

ACT
WILLS
Donation of bodies for medical research 94
Revocation by divorece or annulment 245
Uniform Testamentary Additions to Trust Act ........... mecenenees 71
WIRETAPPING
Prohibition against 209
WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION
Alien dependents 213
Appeals, costs 180
Appropriation 54
Average weekly wage computation 139
Death benefits, dependent child 257
Disability benefits 138
Liability to third person 53
Medical services and supplies, employer’s liability ........cceceeee.. 16
Public employees
additional sick leave allowance 88
continuance of vacation, sick leave and retirement
credits 124
YOUTH CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
Alcohol, drugs and firearms, prohibition against .................. 55
Appropriations
improvements 217
operating expenses b4
ZONING
Residential leaseholds, duty to inform lessee of change ........ 307
Z0oo
Appropriation, Maui . 217
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